
Tuesday 
June 16, 2015 
Gautier, Mississippi 
 
 BE IT REMEMBERED THAT A RECESSED MEETING  by the Mayor and 
Members of the Council of the City of Gautier, Mississippi was held June 16, 2015 
at 6:30 PM in the City Hall Municipal Building, 3330 Highway 90, Gautier, 
Mississippi.  
 
 Those present were Mayor Gordon Gollott, Council Members, Mary Martin, 
Hurley Ray Guillotte, Casey Vaughan, Rusty Anderson and Adam Colledge.  Also 
present were Samantha Abell, City Manager; Cynthia Russell, City Clerk; Josh 
Danos, City Attorney; and other concerned citizens. Via Phone conference was 
Councilman Johnny Jones. 
 

 
REVISED AGENDA 

CITY OF GAUTIER, MISSISSIPPI 
CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

June 16, 2015 @ 6:30 P.M. 
 
I. Call to Order         
 

1. Prayer 
 

2.  Pledge of Allegiance 
 
II. Agenda Order Approval  
 
III. Announcements  
 

1.  Office closed Friday, July 3rd in observance of Independence Day. 
 

IV.        Presentation Agenda  
 

1.  Presentation of Transmutation from Deep Water Horizon film, D. H. Doty, 
 Writer and Producer. 

 
V. Public Agenda 
       

1. Agenda Comments 
    

VI. Business Agenda 
 

1.  Order authorizing Mayor and Council to appoint one (1) to two (2) members 
 for exploratory topics. 

 
2.  Order creating the Gautier Waterfront Development Advisory Committee 

 and Bylaws. 
 

1



3.  Consideration of a Professional Services Contract with Water Company of 
 America. 

 
4.  Order authorizing an amended Professional Services Agreement with Dale  

 Partners Architects PA for the Gautier Colored School Rehabilitation  
 Project. 

 
5.  Order authorizing the submission of an application(s) for the FY2017  

 Mississippi Tidelands Trust Funding. 
 
6. Order approving request for Pay Application No. 1 and Change Order for 
 New Transmission Mains GMC Project No. CMOB120041(1) to connect the 
 Beasley Well, Mall Well and Office Well to the Water Treatment Plant from 
 DNA Underground, LLC. 

  
 7. Order approving Budget Amendments for FY2015. 
 

 
8. Order authorizing the elimination of City Planner position and creation  
 of Administrative Clerk positions in Economic Development/Planning 
 Department.   

  
 9. Order approving Docket of Claims. 
 
 10. Order approving Professional Services Agreement for Legal Services with  
  the law firm of Bordis & Danos, PLLC. 
 
VII. Consent Agenda (All Consent Agenda Items approved in one motion) 
 

1. Order approving new performance appraisal form. 
 

2. Order receiving May 2015 Privilege License Report. 
 
3. Order approving minutes from Regular Council Meeting held June 2, 2015. 
 
4. Resolution approving the continuance of the Deep Water Horizon Oil Spill 

until further notice. 
 

STUDY AGENDA 
 

1. Discuss Citizen Comments 
 

2. Discuss Council Comments 
 
3. Discuss City Manager Comments 
 
4. Discuss City Clerk Comments 
 
5. Discuss City Attorney Comments 

 
 Adjourn until July 7, 2015 @ 6:30 P.M.     

      www.gautier-ms.gov  

2

http://www.gautier-ms.gov/


 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Councilwoman Martin made the motion to revise agenda order approval: 
 

1. Presentation Item #1 – Troylynn Harvey traveling to South Carolina for Reality Show 
”Endless Yard Sales” to air on the Great American Channel representing the City of 
Gautier.  

2. Business Item #10 moved to Business Item #1 - Approval to terminate Professional 
Services Agreement with Dogan & Wilkinson, PLLC and approve Professional Services 
Agreement for Legal Services with the law firm of Bordis & Danos, PLLC. 

3. Business Item #7 – remove change order - Order approving request for Pay Application 
No. 1 and Change Order for  New Transmission Mains GMC Project No. 
CMOB120041(1) to connect the Beasley Well, Mall Well and Office Well to the Water 
Treatment Plant from  DNA Underground, LLC. 

 
Councilman Vaughan seconded the motion and the vote carried unanimously. 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

1. Office closed Friday, July 3rd in observance of Independence Day. 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

3



4



 

There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the 
City of Gautier, Mississippi, the following: 
 

ORDER NUMBER 106-2015 
 

 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of 
Gautier, Mississippi, that the termination of Professional Services Agreement for Legal 
Services with the law firm of Dogan & Wilkinson, PLLC is hereby approved. 
 
 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Professional Services Agreement for Legal 
Services with the law firm of Bordis & Danos, PLLC is hereby approved. 
 
 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the City Manager or City Clerk is authorized to 
execute any and all documents necessary. 
 
 Motion was made by Councilwoman Martin, seconded by Councilman 
Anderson and the following vote was recorded: 
 
 AYES: Gordon Gollott 
   Mary Martin 
   Johnny Jones 
   Hurley Ray Guillotte 
   Casey Vaughan 
   Rusty Anderson 
   Adam Colledge 
 
 NAYS: None  
  
              
       MAYOR  
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
       
CITY CLERK 
 
 
 Passed and Adopted by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of 
Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of June 16, 2015. 
  
 
 
 

5



1 
 

Professional Services Agreement 

Legal Services 

City of Gautier, Mississippi 

 

Section 1. Contract.  The City hereby agrees to employ the law firm of Bordis & Danos, PLLC 
(hereinafter, “Law Firm”), as City Attorney in accordance with the terms and provisions of this 
agreement hereinafter set forth. 
 
Section 2. Law Firm Duties under General Retainer. The Law Firm shall perform all duties 
set forth in this section, in consideration for the “General Retainer” to be defined herein: 
 

a) Provide general legal counsel to City Council and staff, upon request. 
b) Represent the City in limited administrative hearings and related negotiations, such as Civil 

Service hearings, etc. (this does not extend to litigation arising from such hearings and/or 
complaints). 

c) Represent the City in appeals to state court from Council decisions (this does not extend to 
separate litigation filed against the City as a result of any such decisions). 

d) Maintain a knowledge of legal issues brought to the Law Firm’s attention by the City 
Council and staff, and be prepared to offer legal opinions thereon. 

e) Prepare, review, amend, and/or approve as legally sufficient, any contractual documents 
presented to the City Council. 

f) Prepare, review, amend, and/or approve as legally sufficient, any legislative documents 
considered by the City Council. 

g) Provide legal opinions on municipal procurement activities, when consulted. 
h) Provide legal opinions on federal and state grants, when consulted. 
i) Work with other assigned counsel (such as bond counsel, etc.), municipal departments, 

governmental agencies, and elected officials, as needed, to address legal inquiries. 
j) Attend work sessions and meetings with City Manager, City Council, and/or staff, when 

requested. 
k) Report to and receive legal assignments from the City Manager and/or City Council. 
l) Provide advice and interpretation of municipal law as it applies to the City of Gautier, 

including federal law, state law, and local ordinances. 
m) Attend bi-monthly City Council meetings. 
n) Attend Gautier Planning Commission meetings, upon request. 
o) Act as City Prosecutor each Monday, and handle all appeals resulting from criminal 

convictions. 
 
The Law Firm duties specifically exclude services pertaining to issuance and maintenance of 
municipal bonds and/or annexation. 
 
Section 3.  Law Firm, Hourly Fees.  The Law Firm shall perform all duties set forth in this 
section, in consideration for the “Hourly Rates” to be defined herein: 
 

6



2 
 

a) Handling litigation not covered by liability insurance. 
 
Section 4. Compensation.  The Law Firm will be paid a “General Retainer” in the amount of 
seven thousand nine hundred sixteen dollars and sixty-seven cents ($7,916.67) each month, to 
perform all duties listed in Section 2.  In consideration for performing duties listed in Section 3, 
the Law Firm will be paid “Hourly Fees” at a rate of $185.00/hr. (for attorneys), and $75.00/hr. 
(for paralegals).  The Hourly Fees shall be paid within 30 days of receipt of an invoice for such 
services. 
 
Section 5. Reasonable Expenses. The City agrees to pay all reasonable costs and expenses 
associated with the services defined in Section 2 or 3, including but not limited to postage, filing 
fees, court costs, service of papers, deposition/transcription costs, appraisals, copying costs, faxes, 
etc. 
 
Section 6. Term of Contract.   The term of this contract is for two years, effective upon the date 
Council approves same.  The term will continue year to year, unless terminated in the manner 
provided herein.   
 
Section 7.  Termination of Contract.  Either party may terminate this contract by ninety (90) day 
written notice sent via certified mail. 
 
Section 8. Miscellaneous.   
 

a) This Agreement is for independent contractor services of the Law Firm, and as such, the 
City is not required to maintain workers’ compensation insurance, health insurance (or 
any health-based supplemental insurance), or professional liability insurance for the Law 
Firm. 
 

b) This Agreement comprises the entire agreement between the parties, and both parties 
represent that there are no promises or assurances beyond those contained in this 
document.      
 

c) The terms of this Agreement may only be amended or modified by written agreement by 
the parties. 
 

d) If any provision in this Agreement is deemed unconstitutional, invalid, or unenforceable, 
all remaining terms remain in effect for the duration of the Agreement, unless otherwise 
modified. 

 
 
_____________________ _____________________ _____________________ 

Joshua W. Danos  Gordon Gollott  Samantha Abell   
Bordis & Danos, PLLC Mayor of Gautier  City Manager of Gautier 

7



 

City Manager requested a fourth exploratory topic being:  4. Post Office Reassignment 
The following are volunteers for each exploratory topic. 
 

1. Utility Franchise Agreements - (Councilman Colledge/Councilman 
Anderson) 

2. Utility Services/Safe Streets Program – (Councilman Vaughan/ 
Councilman Guillotte) 

3. 2% Prepared Food Special Ballot – “One Coast” – (Mayor 
Gollott/Councilwoman Martin) 

4. Post Office Reassignment – (Mayor Gollott/ Councilwoman Martin) 
______________________________________________________________________ 

 
There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the 

City of Gautier, Mississippi, the following: 
 

ORDER NUMBER 107-2015 
 

 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City 
of Gautier, Mississippi, that Mayor and Council hereby appoint one (1) to two (2) Council 
Members to the following exploratory topics: 
 

1. Utility Franchise Agreements 
2. Utility Services/Safe Streets Program 
3. 2% Prepared Food Special Ballot – “One Coast” 

 
 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the City Manager or City Clerk is authorized to 
execute any and all documents necessary. 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8



 

Motion was made by Councilman Vaughan, seconded by Councilwoman Martin and 
the following vote was recorded: 
 
 AYES: Gordon Gollott 
   Mary Martin 

Johnny Jones 
Hurley Ray Guillotte 
Casey Vaughan 
Rusty Anderson 
Adam Colledge     

  
 NAYS: None  
  
              
       MAYOR  
 
ATTEST: 
 
       
CITY CLERK 
 
 
 Passed and Adopted by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of 
Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of June 16, 2015. 
  
 
 
 

9



10



 
 
 
Councilman Vaughan made a motion to amend the motion to change the terms of the 
first paragraph stating Appointments shall be a made for a term of three (3) two (2) 
years with four members serving an initial two (2) one (1) year term and Appointees 
shall serve at the pleasure of the City Council and may be reappointed to two (2) 
additional three two year terms. Paragraph two, Officers shall serve for one (1) Year 
term may be reelected for not more than three (3) consecutive terms or may be 
replaced by election.  Page 5 under Duties E, the correct spelling of Pascagoula & add 
west. Page 6 J. change to I. Councilman Colledge seconded the motion and the vote 
carried unanimously.  
 _____________________________________________________________________ 
 
There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of 
Gautier, Mississippi, the following: 
 

ORDER NUMBER 108-2015 
 

 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City 
of Gautier, Mississippi, that the creation of the Gautier Waterfront Development Advisory 
Committee and Bylaws hereby approved. 

 
 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the City Manager or City Clerk is authorized to 
execute any and all documents necessary. 
 
 Motion was made by Councilman Vaughan, seconded by Councilman 
Guillotte and the following vote was recorded: 
 
 AYES: Gordon Gollott 
   Mary Martin 
   Johnny Jones 
   Hurley Ray Guillotte 
   Casey Vaughan 
   Rusty Anderson 
   Adam Colledge   
 
 NAYS: None  
  
              
       MAYOR  
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
       
CITY CLERK 
  
Passed and Adopted by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of Gautier, 
Mississippi, at the meeting of June 16, 2015. 
  

11



12



13



14



15



16



 

 
 
Councilman Vaughan made a motion to amend the motion to delete Clearwater 
Solutions, LLC from the agreement with Water Company of America. 
 
Councilwoman Martin seconded the motion and the vote carried unanimously. 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of 
Gautier, Mississippi, the following: 
 

ORDER NUMBER 109-2015 
 

 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City 
of Gautier, Mississippi, that the professional services contract with Water Company of 
America is here by approved. 

 
 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the City Manager or City Clerk is authorized to 
execute any and all documents necessary. 
 
 Motion was made by Councilwoman Martin, seconded by Councilman 
Colledge and the following vote was recorded: 
 
 AYES: Gordon Gollott 
   Mary Martin 
   Johnny Jones 
   Hurley Ray Guillotte 
   Casey Vaughan 
   Rusty Anderson 
   Adam Colledge  
  
 
 NAYS: None  
  
              
       MAYOR  
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
       
CITY CLERK 
 
 
 Passed and Adopted by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of 
Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of June 16, 2015. 

17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



 

There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the 
City of Gautier, Mississippi, the following: 
 

ORDER NUMBER 110-2015 
 

 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City 
of Gautier, Mississippi, that the amended Professional Services Agreement with Dale 
Partners Architects PA to include construction administration for the initial stabilization 
phase of the Gautier Colored School Rehabilitation Project is hereby authorized. 
 
 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the City Manager or City Clerk is authorized to 
execute any and all documents necessary. 
 
 Motion was made by Councilman Vaughan, seconded by Councilman 
Guillotte and the following vote was recorded: 
 
 AYES: Gordon Gollott 
   Mary Martin 
   Johnny Jones  
   Hurley Ray Guillotte 
   Casey Vaughan 
   Rusty Anderson 
   Adam Colledge   
  
 
 NAYS: None  
  
              
       MAYOR  
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
       
CITY CLERK 
 
 
 Passed and Adopted by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of 
Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of June 16, 2015. 
  
 
 
 

31



1 
 

CITY OF GAUTIER 

MEMORANDUM 

 
 
To:  Samantha Abell, City Manager 

From:   Patty Huffman, Grants & Projects Manager 

Through:   Chandra Nicholson, Economic Development and Planning Director 

Date:    June 5, 2015  

Subject:          Amended Professional Services Agreement with Dale Partners Architects PA for the 
Gautier Colored School Rehabilitation Project 

________________________________________________________________        

REQUEST: 

The Economic Development & Planning Department requests authorization for an amended Professional 
Services Agreement with Dale Partners Architects PA to include construction administration for the initial 
stabilization phase of the Gautier Colored School Rehabilitation Project. 
   
BACKGROUND: 

The City of Gautier received a grant award from the Mississippi Department of Archives and History 
(MDAH) for $80,000 in Community Heritage Preservation Grant funding with a $20,000 local match to 
begin the stabilization of the structure including a new roof, repairing and leveling the foundation, and 
securing the exterior envelope. Professional servicers included photographic documentation; obtaining a 
structural report and a hazardous materials report; as-built drawings; and plans for stabilization for an 
amount not to exceed $22,000.  Construction administration was listed as an optional item provided on an 
hourly basis.   
 
DISCUSSION: 
Since hazardous materials specifications for asbestos abatement of the windows must be included in the 
bid documents for a general contractor, this cost along with approximately 24 hours for Professional 
Services for bidding and negotiating, construction site visits, and administration are included in the 
attached amended agreement under construction administration.  The total cost for Phase I has not 
changed from the $100,000 outlined in the April 22, 2014 Letter Agreement. (See the Sept. 9, 2014 
Estimate of Probable Costs and the Proposed May 22, 2015 Estimate of Costs.) 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
The Economic Development and Planning Department recommends that City Council authorize entering 
into the Amended Professional Services Agreement with Dale Partners Architects PA to include 
abatement specifications and approximately 24 hours of professional services for construction 
administration for an amount not to exceed $6,000.                                                                                                                                                                                                                    
The City Council may:                                                               
 1. authorize entering into the amended professional services agreement with Dale Partners      
     Architects PA as presented; or          
 2. authorize entering into an amended agreement with Dale Partners Architects PA with           
     other changes, or            
 3. disapprove entering into an amended professional services agreement.   
 
ATTACHMENT(S): 

Dale Partners Architects PA Professional Services Agreement Amendment #1(06-05-14) 
Professional Services Agreement and Hourly Rates Schedule (04-22-14) 
Estimates of Probable Costs (09-19-14 and Revised 05-22-15) 

32



33



34



35



36



Dale Partners Architects  5.22.15

Rehabilitation Of the Old Gautier School‐ 

Estimate of Probable Costs
approx. 1760 sf for original building and back addition

Phase One ‐ Professional Fees

Photographic Documentation $2,990

Structural Evaluation $3,100

Hazardous Materials Report $1,815

As built drawings $6,000

Plans for Stabilization $8,000

Total $21,905

Phase One ‐ Stabilization 

$72,095

Phase One ‐ Construction Admin  $6,000

Phase One TOTAL $100,000

Phase Two ‐ Professional Fees $25,000

Phase Two ‐ Construction Costs $170,150

Phase Two TOTAL $195,150

Phase Three ‐ Construction Costs $104,850

Phase Three TOTAL $104,850

Project Total $400,000

Repair and Refinish Interior Floors, walls and 

ceilings, repair and refinish existing ext. siding, 

repair and refinish existing window, replace 

missing windows, provide new entrance doors, 

rebuild back addition for storage and ADA, 

restore front porch and make accessible.

Complete paint work, complete water and sewer 

connections, install plumbing fixtures, 

appliances, hardware, toilet accessories, HVAC, 

complete installation of electrical work, light 

fixtures and fire alarm.

Hazardous material abatement, Demolition, 

Install new metal roof, repair and level 

foundation, secure exterior envelope.

abatement specs and approx 24 hrs of bidding 

and negotiating and Construction site visits and 

administration.

37



Dale Partners Architects  9.19.14

Rehabilitation Of the Old Gautier School‐ 

Estimate of Probable Costs
approx. 1760 sf for original building and back addition

Phase One ‐ Professional Fees

Photographic Documentation $3,000

Structural Evaluation $3,100

Hazardous Materials Report $1,900

As built drawings $6,000

Plans for Stabilization $8,000

Total $22,000

Phase One ‐ Stabilization Costs

Abatement $4,000

$74,000

Phase One TOTAL $100,000

Phase Two ‐ Professional Fees $25,000

Phase Two ‐ Construction Costs $170,150

Phase Two TOTAL $195,150

Phase Three ‐ Construction Costs $104,850

Phase Three TOTAL $104,850

Project Total $400,000

Complete paint work, complete water and sewer 

connections, install plumbing fixtures, appliances, 

hardware, toilet accessories, HVAC, complete 

installation of electrical work, light fixtures and 

fire alarm.

Install new cedar shake roof, repair and level 

foundation, secure exterior envelope

Repair and Refinish Interior Floors, walls and 

ceilings, repair and refinish existing ext. siding, 

repair and refinish existing window, replace 

missing windows, provide new entrance doors, 

rebuild back addition for storage and ADA, restore 

front porch and make accessible.

38



 

There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the 
City of Gautier, Mississippi, the following: 
 

ORDER NUMBER 111-2015 
 

 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City 
of Gautier, Mississippi, that the submission of one or more applications to the Mississippi 
Department of Marine Resources for FY2017 Tidelands Public Access funding is hereby 
authorized. 
 
 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Council determine which project (s) staff should 
include in an applications (s) for FY2017 Public Access funding.  If more than one grant 
application is recommended, priorties must be included. 
 
 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the City Manager or City Clerk is authorized to 
execute any and all documents necessary. 
 
 Motion was made by Councilwoman Martin, seconded by Councilman 
Colledge and the following vote was recorded: 
 
 AYES: Gordon Gollott 
   Mary Martin 
   Johnny Jones 
   Hurley Ray Guillotte 
   Casey Vaughan 
   Rusty Anderson 
   Adam Colledge   
  
 NAYS: None  
  
              
       MAYOR  
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
       
CITY CLERK 
 
 
 Passed and Adopted by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of 
Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of June 16, 2015. 
  
 
 
 

39



 

CITY OF GAUTIER 

MEMORANDUM 

 
 
To:  Samantha Abell, City Manager 

From:   Patty Huffman, Grants and Projects Manager 

Through:   Chandra Nicholson, Director of Economic Development and Planning 

Date:    June 2, 2015 

Subject:         FY2017 Mississippi Tidelands Trust Fund Applications 
  

REQUEST: 

The Economic Development and Planning Department requests City Council authorization to 
submit one or more applications to the Mississippi Department of Marine Resources for FY2017 
Tidelands Public Access funding.   

   
BACKGROUND: 

“The purpose of the fund is to ensure that monies derived from the public trust tidelands 
assessments shall be used for the benefit of preserving and protecting the tidelands and submerged 
lands found within the three (3) most southern counties of the state.  Funds shall be disbursed by the 
commission for new and extra programs of tidelands management, such as conservation, 
reclamation, preservation, acquisition, education or the enhancement of public access to the public 
trust tidelands or public improvement projects as they relate to those lands.” 
 

DISCUSSION: 

The Economic Development and Planning Department has identified several potential projects for 
FY2017 Tidelands Public Access funding.  The typical request amount per project is $250,000.  If 
more than one project is authorized by City Council for an application, priorities must be assigned to 
the funding requests (i.e., 1st priority, 2nd priority, 3rd priority). Potential projects include: 
 

1) Continued improvements to the new Town Green Commons (Town Center) 
2) Continued improvements to George Martin City Park  
3) Continued improvements to Shepard State Park amenities/infrastructure  
4) Any combination of the above; or  
5) Other tidelands area impacted projects 

 
All three parks listed above have been approved previously for Tidelands funding. Projects must be 
completed within a five year period of performance.  FY2017 applications are due no later than 5:00 
p.m. on Friday, July 3, 2015.   
 
RECOMMENDATION:  

The Economic Development and Planning Department requests that City Council determine which 
project(s) that staff should include in an application(s) for FY2017 Tidelands Public Access funding.  
If more than one grant application is recommended by City Council, priorities must be included.   
 

ATTACHMENT(S):   

Summary of Open Tidelands Funded Projects 

40



 Summary of Open Tidelands Funded Projects  As of 05-01-15 
 

 

 

Project Name 

 

Status 

Funding 

Available 

 

Status 

 

Objective 

FY2010-P407  

City Park Community 
Center Phase III 

(Ongoing- 

includes City 

Park and Town 

Commons) 
 

 

 

$381,422.51 
(remaining balance)  

 
 
Funds 
available. 

 
 
Ongoing improvements at Town 
Commons and City Park 

FY2014-P401-6GA 

Graveline Bayou 
Restoration Project  

Awarded 
$250,000.00 in  
December 
2013. 
(Two other 
project 
requests not 
funded.) 

Approved 

for 

$250,000.00 

 
Grant 
agreement 
authorized by 
Council. 

Funds 
available. 

Original Proposal: 

Removal of sediment accumulation from 
Graveline Bayou. 
(Project scope changed to a recreational 

pier.) 

FY2015-P501-16GA 

Shepard State Park 
Improvements 

Requested 
$250,000. 
Notified of 
$250,000 
award in April 
2014. 

Approved 

for 

$250,000.00 

 
Grant 
agreement 
authorized by 
Council. 

Funds 
available.  

 

Splash Pad $25,000 

Create new RV Sites  $50,000  

Signage and kiosks, possible 
kayak launch & rental area and 
blue way mapping $25,000  

Improve perimeter security, 
improve site surveillance & improve 
site internet/Wi-Fi   $25,000  

Trail, picnic area and park 
amenities  $35,000  

Restroom improvements $40,000  

Improvements to Welcome 
Center/event areas   $50,000  

TOTAL $250,000  

FY2015-P501-18GA 

City Park Community 
Center Phase III* 
(Town Green) 

Requested 
$250,000. 
Notified of 
$70,000 award 
in April 2014. 

Approved 

for 

$70,000.00 
Grant 
agreement 
authorized by 
Council. 

Funds 
available. 

Revised Proposal: 

(2) Pavilions for Town Center 

FY2016 

Shepard State Park 

Requested 
$250,000 
 

Approved 

for 

$100,000 

Funds 
available in 
2016. 

Proposed: 

Playground, 2 pavilions, bathhouse 
(Will need to submit revised scope due to 

reduced budget.) 

FY2016 City Park 

Comm. Ctr. Ph. III 

Requested 
$250,000 

Approved 

for  

$250,000 

Funds 
available in 
2016. 

Proposed: 

Parking and access roads, beach 
volleyball and Fire pits for Town Center 

 

41



Reallocation to 

FY2010

Reallocation-

FY2013

FY2015 

Approved

FY2016

(Approved)

Activity

Total 

Expenditures Phase I Phase II (rev.) Phase III 

Funds not yet 

available Total funded

$458,712.96 $209,758.00 $70,000.00 $250,000.00 $988,470.96 Bal. Needed

Land acquisition* (rev.) $240,000.00 $240,000.00 $240,000.00 $0.00
Master Plan $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $0.00
Survey $15,712.96 $15,712.96 $15,712.96 $0.00
Engineering $100,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00

Clear/Grub Trees $40,000.00 $20,000.00 $10,000.00 $30,000.00 $10,000.00
Clear/Grub Trees (underbrush) $20,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $20,000.00 $0.00
Trash Removal $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00
Dirt Work (fill, grade, ditch) $60,000.00 $50,000.00 $10,000.00 $60,000.00 $0.00
Seed/Sprig/Sod $70,000.00 $50,000.00 $10,000.00 $60,000.00 $10,000.00
Ponds/streams $200,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $180,000.00
Trails (mulch, etc.) $100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100,000.00
Entry Road Base, West $450,000.00 $43,000.00 $30,000.00 $150,000.00 $223,000.00 $227,000.00
Entry Road, East $200,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200,000.00
Parking $100,000.00 $9,758.00 $0.00 $9,758.00 $90,242.00
Sidewalks $200,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200,000.00
Landscaping $100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100,000.00

$0.00 $0.00
Water Lines TBD $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 TBD
Sewer Lines TBD $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 TBD
Power TBD $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 TBD
Lights TBD $0.00 TBD

$0.00 $0.00
Bathrooms (2) $200,000.00 $0.00 $200,000.00
Pavilion (8) $400,000.00 $70,000.00 $70,000.00 $330,000.00
Stage $300,000.00 $0.00 $300,000.00
Dining Court $200,000.00 $0.00 $200,000.00
Playground $100,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00
Beach Volleyball $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00
Signage for Grantor TBD $0.00 TBD
City Park Restroom Upgrade $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00
Total                                $3,180,712.96 $458,712.96 $209,758.00 $70,000.00 $250,000.00 $988,470.96 $2,252,242.00

TOTALS $3,240,712.96

incl. minimal estimates for water, sewer, power
$3,240,712.96

Tidelands Funding for Town Commons Project (as of June 2015)

42



 

There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the 
City of Gautier, Mississippi, the following: 
 

ORDER NUMBER 112-2015 
 

 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City 
of Gautier, Mississippi, that the Pay Application No. 1 for the New Transmission Mains 
GMC Project No. CMOB120041(1) to connect the Beasley Well, Mall Well and Office 
Well to the Water Treatment Plant from DNA Underground, LLC in the amount of 
$132,715.00 is hereby approved. 
 
 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Change Order request from DNA 
Underground, LLC for the addition of 60 LF of 16” Steel Casing Jack and Bore 
installation to accommodate existing utility depths/conflicts at the roadway crossing on 
the north side of Ladner Road, the addition of 20 LF of 24” Steel Casing Jack and Bore 
installation as required by MDOT to extend the casing to the back side of the existing 
ditch at the roadway crossing on HWY 90 is hereby approved. 
 
 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the City Manager or City Clerk is authorized to 
execute any and all documents necessary. 
 
 Motion was made by Councilman Colledge, seconded by Councilwoman 
Martin and the following vote was recorded: 
 
 AYES: Gordon Gollott 
   Mary Martin 
   Johnny Jones 
   Hurley Ray Guillotte 
   Casey Vaughan 
   Rusty Anderson 
   Adam Colledge    
  
 NAYS: None  
  
              
       MAYOR  
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
       
CITY CLERK 
 
 
 Passed and Adopted by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of 
Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of June 16, 2015. 

43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



 

There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the 
City of Gautier, Mississippi, the following: 
 

ORDER NUMBER 113-2015 
 

 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City 
of Gautier, Mississippi, that the attached Budget Amendments for FY2015 are hereby 
approved. 
 
 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the City Manager or City Clerk is authorized to 
execute any and all documents necessary. 
 
 Motion was made by Councilwoman Martin seconded by Councilman 
Colledge and the following vote was recorded: 
 
 AYES: Gordon Gollott 
   Mary Martin 
   Johnny Jones 
   Hurley Ray Guillotte 
   Casey Vaughan 
   Rusty Anderson 
   Adam Colledge 
 
 NAYS: None 
  
  
              
       MAYOR  
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
       
CITY CLERK 
 
 Passed and Adopted by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of 
Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of June 16, 2015. 
  
 
 

53



FY 2015 BUDGET AMENDMENTS

GENERAL FUND: FUND 001 Budget Amendment New Budget

REVENUES
Miscellaneous 55,300.00 46,919.00 102,219.00

Transfer from Other Funds 0.00 15,477.00 15,477.00

Transfer from Solid Waste Fund 73,820.00 26,180.00 100,000.00

Transfer from Enterprise Fund 444,686.00 (26,180.00) 418,506.00

EXPENDITURES

LEGISLATIVE

Other Services & Charges 10,500.00 25,500.00 36,000.00

CITY COURT

Personnel Services 124,923.00 2,010.00 126,933.00

Other Services & Charges 191,550.00 50,000.00 241,550.00

CITY MANAGER

Personnel Services 156,281.00 900.00 157,181.00

Other Services & Charges 14,000.00 (5,000.00) 9,000.00

HUMAN RESOURCES

Personnel Services 120,331.00 691.00 121,022.00

Supplies 3,500.00 1,300.00 4,800.00

CITY CLERK

Personnel Services 230,195.00 5,680.00 235,875.00

FINANCE

Personnel Services 175,958.00 11,620.00 187,578.00

ECONOMIC DEV/PLANNING

Personnel Services 540,023.00 46,480.00 586,503.00

BUILDINGS & FACILITIES

Supplies 9,500.00 6,000.00 15,500.00

Other Services & Charges 515,100.00 (31,500.00) 483,600.00

POLICE

Personnel Services 2,622,319.00 135,174.00 2,757,493.00

Supplies 239,000.00 (2,150.00) 236,850.00

FIRE

Personnel Services 2,094,196.00 21,520.00 2,115,716.00

Other Services & Charges 93,700.00 16,993.00 110,693.00

Capital Outlay 3,000.00 350.00 3,350.00

54



FY 2015 BUDGET AMENDMENTS

STREETS

Capital Outlay 0.00 60,177.00 60,177.00

MAINTENANCE

Personnel Services 193,829.00 3,760.00 197,589.00

PUBLIC SAFETY

Unappropriated 206,046.00 (106,470.00) 99,576.00

TRANSFERS

To Other Funds   (Fund 23 & 26) 771,372.00 2,150.00 773,522.00

Other Funding Sources (182,789.00)
_______________

0.00

Fund Longevity Pay                         Fund Public Safety Raises                         Fund Cultural Services Director 

                    Fund/Adjust Reclassifications                  Allocate PY Ins Reimb to Capital Outlay   

FUND 023:  MOHS TRAFFIC GRANT FY 2015 Budget Amendment New Budget

REVENUES
Grant 0.00 12,425.00 12,425.00

Transfers from General Fund 0.00 450.00 450.00

EXPENDITURES
Personnel Services 0.00 8,630.00 8,630.00

Capital Outlay 0.00 4,245.00 4,245.00

0.00

                                                                                    Budget FY 2015 Grant Award

FUND 026:  MOHS DUI GRANT FY 2015 Budget Amendment New Budget

REVENUES
Grant 0.00 54,182.00 54,182.00

Transfers from General Fund 0.00 1,700.00 1,700.00

EXPENDITURES
Personnel Services 0.00 48,011.00 48,011.00

Other Services & Charges 0.00 1,027.00 1,027.00

Capital Outlay 0.00 6,844.00 6,844.00

0.00

                                                                                    Budget FY 2015 Grant Award

Increase Funding for ADC Charges        

55



FY 2015 BUDGET AMENDMENTS

ENTERPRISE FUND: FUND 400 Budget Amendment New Budget

REVENUES

Miscellaneous 441,200.00 4,300.00 445,500.00

Surplus 0.00 2,800.00 2,800.00

EXPENDITURES

ADMINISTRATIVE

Other Services & Charges 2,274,472.00 12,000.00 2,286,472.00

Capital Outlay 0.00 89,171.00 89,171.00

Water & Sewer  O & M

Supplies 226,500.00 (15,500.00) 211,000.00

Other

Transfer to General Fund 385,419.00 33,087.00 418,506.00

Other Funding Sources (111,658.00)

_______________

0.00

      Fund Bucket Truck Purchase         Budget Card Processing Fees       Adjust General Fund Transfer  

SOLID WASTE FUND: FUND 404 Budget Amendment New Budget

OTHER 

Transfer to General Fund 73,820.00 26,180.00 100,000.00

Other Funding Sources 0.00 26,180.00 26,180.00

0.00

                                                                                Adjust General Fund Transfer  

 

 

BROWNFIELDS GRANT:  FUND 409 Budget Amendment New Budget

Personnel Services 0.00 20,045.00 20,045.00

Supplies 0.00 4,500.00 4,500.00

Other Services & Charges 398,546.32 (24,545.00) 374,001.32

0.00

                                                                        Reallocate Grant Expenditures

56



 

There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the 
City of Gautier, Mississippi, the following: 
 

ORDER NUMBER 114-2015 
 

 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City  
of Gautier, Mississippi, that the request to eliminate the vacant City Planner position and 
create one (1) full-time Administrative Clerk and one (1) part-time Administrative Clerk in 
the Economic Development/Planning Department is hereby authorized. 
 
 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the City Manager or City Clerk is authorized to 
execute any and all documents necessary. 
 
 Motion was made by Councilwoman Martin seconded by Councilman 
Colledge and the following vote was recorded: 
 
 AYES: Gordon Gollott 
   Mary Martin 
   Johnny Jones 
   Hurley Ray Guillotte 
   Rusty Anderson 
   Adam Colledge 
 
 NAYS: Casey Vaughan  
  
  
              
       MAYOR  
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
       
CITY CLERK 
 
 Passed and Adopted by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of 
Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of June 16, 2015. 
  
 
 

57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



 

There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the 
City of Gautier, Mississippi, the following: 
 

ORDER NUMBER 115-2015 
 

 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City 
of Gautier, Mississippi, that Docket of Claims is hereby approved, provided that all 
entries thereon are true, correct, properly entered and not fraudulent. 
 
 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the City Manager or City Clerk is authorized to 
execute any and all documents necessary. 
 
 Motion was made by Councilwoman Martin seconded by Councilman 
Colledge and the following vote was recorded: 
 
 AYES: Gordon Gollott 
   Mary Martin 
   Johnny Jones 
   Hurley Ray Guillotte 
   Casey Vaughan 
   Rusty Anderson 
   Adam Colledge  
 
 NAYS: None 
  
  
              
       MAYOR  
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
       
CITY CLERK 
 
 Passed and Adopted by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of 
Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of June 16, 2015. 
  
 
 

65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86



 

There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the 
City of Gautier, Mississippi, the following: 

 
ORDER NUMBER 116-2015 

 
 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of 
Gautier, Mississippi, that Consent Agenda Items 1-4 are hereby approved. 

 
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the City Manager or City Clerk is authorized to 

execute any and all documents necessary. 
 

 Motion was made by Councilwoman Martin seconded by Councilman 
Colledge and the following vote was recorded: 

 
 AYES: Gordon Gollott 
   Mary Martin 
   Johnny Jones 
   Hurley Ray Guillotte 
   Casey Vaughan 
   Rusty Anderson 
   Adam Colledge  
 
 NAYS: None 
 
   
              
       MAYOR 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 

      
CITY CLERK 

  
  Passed and Adopted by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of 

Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of June 16, 2015. 
 

87



 

There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the 
City of Gautier, Mississippi, the following: 
 

ORDER NUMBER 117-2015 
 

 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City 
of Gautier, Mississippi, that the new performance appraisal form is hereby approved. 
 
 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the City Manager or City Clerk is authorized to 
execute any and all documents necessary. 
 
 Motion was made by Councilwoman Martin seconded by Councilman 
Colledge and the following vote was recorded: 
 
 AYES: Gordon Gollott 
   Mary Martin 
   Johnny Jones 
   Hurley Ray Guillotte 
   Casey Vaughan 
   Rusty Anderson 
   Adam Colledge  
 
 NAYS: None 
  
  
              
       MAYOR  
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
       
CITY CLERK 
 
 Passed and Adopted by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of 
Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of June 16, 2015. 
  
 
 

88



89



90



91



92



93



 

 There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the 
City of Gautier, Mississippi, the following: 
 

ORDER NUMBER 118-2015 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City  
of Gautier, Mississippi, that the Privilege License Report for May 2015 is hereby received. 
   

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the City Manager or City Clerk is authorized to 
execute any and all documents necessary. 
 
 Motion was made by Councilwoman Martin, seconded by Councilman 
Colledge and the following vote was recorded: 
 

AYES:  Gordon Gollott 
   Mary Martin 
   Johnny Jones 
   Hurley Ray Guillotte 
   Casey Vaughan 
   Rusty Anderson 
   Adam Colledge 
  

 NAYS:  None 
 
              
       MAYOR  
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
       
CITY CLERK 
 
 Passed and Adopted by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of 
Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting June 16, 2015. 
  

94



City of Gautier  

Business Registry

May-15

Acct. License # Business Name /Owner Amt.

****1316 2015-00-0004552 Butch Oustalet Chevrolet Cadillac LLC $250.00

*1317 2016-05-0004553 Memorial Hospital $30.00

*1318 2016-05-0004554 Ante Bellum Enterprises LLC $20.00

*1319 2016-05-0004555 Southern Hands Catering $20.00

******413 2016-04-0004556 Magnolia State Construction $22.00

1148 2016-05-0004557 Redbox Automated Retail LLC $45.00

******1210 2016-03-0004558 Kingdom Lawn Care $22.20

484 2016-05-0004559 Auto Air of Gautier $20.00

772 2016-06-0004560 GT Enterprises $20.00

1269 2016-06-0004561 McCabe Orthodontics PLLC $30.00

504 2016-05-0004562 Eco Tours of South Mississippi $20.00

*1320 2016-05-0004563 Farmers Southern Fried Chicken $95.00

502 2016-05-0004564 Sonic Drive Inn Of Gautier , MS $30.00

789 2016-06-0004565 Quality Aero Inc $20.00

602 2016-06-0004566 Advanced America $20.00

841 2016-05-0004567 Trinity House $20.00

*1321 2016-05-0004568 Hall's Appliance Sales and Service $40.00

607 2016-06-0004569 Check Now # 208 $20.00

605 2016-06-0004570 Audio Wave $20.00

622 2016-06-0004571 Handy Lock Self Storage $20.00

618 2016-06-0004572 Handy Lock LLC $20.00

995 2016-06-0004573 Hickory Hills Pottery $20.00

***979 2016-06-0004574 D & S Marine $20.00

267 2016-06-0004575 American Lube Fast $30.00

536 2016-06-0004576 Lowe's Home Centers / DBA Lowe's # 2700 $1,840.00

769 2016-06-0004577 Delta Santiation LLC $150.00

*******979 2016-06-0004578 D & S Marine (void) (-$20.00)

487 2016-05-0004579 Dick Davis $20.00

220 2016-05-0004580 Noble Realty $20.00

377 2016-06-0004581 HMS Incorporated $20.00

601 2016-06-0004582 A & V Cleaning $20.00

******387 2016-03-0004583 West Stone $22.20

777 2016-06-0004584 Larry's Pool & Handyman Service $20.00

1074 2016-05-0004585 The Pantry/ Subway $30.00

843 2016-05-0004586 All Washed Up $20.00

Total $3,016.40

* New Business 5

** Slot Amusement 0

*** Due Refund 0

**** Transient Vendor 1

***** Closed Business 0

****** Delinquent Renewals Issued 3

******* Voided Transaction 1

95



 

There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the 
City of Gautier, Mississippi, the following: 

 
ORDER NUMBER 119-2015 

 
 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City 
of Gautier, Mississippi, that the minutes from Regular Council Meeting held June 2, 2015 
are hereby approved. 

 
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the City Manager or City Clerk is authorized to 

execute any and all documents necessary. 
 

 Motion was made by Councilwoman Martin seconded by Councilman 
Colledge and the following vote was recorded: 

 
 AYES: Gordon Gollott 
   Mary Martin 
   Johnny Jones 
   Hurley Ray Guillotte 
   Casey Vaughan 
   Rusty Anderson 
   Adam Colledge 
 
 NAYS: None 
 
  
              
       MAYOR 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 

      
CITY CLERK 

  
  Passed and Adopted by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of 

Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of June 16, 2015. 
 

96



There came on for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the 
City of Gautier, Mississippi, the following: 

 
RESOLUTION NUMBER 019-2015 

PROCLAMATION 
(A Local Emergency) 

 
 WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Gautier, Mississippi does hereby find 
that the conditions of extreme peril to the safety of persons and property within the City 
of Gautier, Mississippi, is forecast to receive oil slick in the Gulf of Mexico due to the 
explosion and collapse of the Deep Water Horizon oil rig in the Gulf of Mexico. 
  
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that a local emergency does exist 
throughout said City of Gautier, Mississippi; and 
 
 IT IS FURTHER PROCLAIMED AND ORDERED that said local emergency shall 
be deemed to continue to exist until further notice. 
 
 IT IS FURTHER PROCLAIMED AND ORDERED that the City Manager or City 
Clerk is hereby authorized to execute any and all documents necessary.   
 
 Motion was made by Councilwoman Martin seconded by Councilman 
Colledge and the following vote was recorded: 
 
 AYES: Gordon Gollott 
   Mary Martin 
   Johnny Jones 
   Hurley Ray Guillotte 
   Casey Vaughan 
   Rusty Anderson 
   Adam Colledge   
 
 NAYS: None 
  
              
       MAYOR 
ATTEST: 
 
 
      
CITY CLERK 
  
 Passed and Adopted by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of 
Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of June 16, 2015.    

 
 
 

97



Councilwoman Martin made the motion to adjourn the meeting until July 7, 2015 at 
6:30 PM. Councilman Vaughan seconded the motion and the vote unanimously 
carried. 

 
APPROVED BY: 

 
 
 
 
 

 

MAYOR 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
 

 

CITY CLERK 
 

Submitted for approval by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the 
City of Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of July 7, 2015. 

 

98


	Consent Agenda Item 2 - May 2015 Privilege License Report (Fact Sheet).pdf
	AYES:  Gordon Gollott
	Mary Martin
	Johnny Jones
	Hurley Ray Guillotte
	Casey Vaughan
	Rusty Anderson
	Adam Colledge

	Recess until July 7.pdf
	APPROVED BY:




